UNITED STATES GOVIC MENT

Memorandum

10

MR. TOLSON

A. H. Belmont

SUBJECT:

FROM

LEE HARVEY OSWALD IS - 1: - Cuba DATE: 4/24/64/

cc Lir. Belmont Lir. Sullivan

Ur. Rosen

Malley

At 5:10 p.m. today I talked to SAC Shanklin relative to the affidavit prepared by SA Hosty concerning the article which appeared in the Dallas News. I told Shanklin that the affidavit was satisfactory with the exception that it would be strengthened if it contained a sentence to the effect that Hosty had never heard any information indicating potential violence on the part of Oswald. I made it clear to Shanklin that this affidavit is Hosty's affidavit and we do not want to put words in his mouth.

Shanklin said he understood this thoroughly and that the facts are that Hosty did not have any such information and, therefore, it could go in the affidavit. After checking he advised the following sentence would be inserted, "In fact, prior to the assassination of President Kennedy, I never had any information indicating potential violence on the part of Oswald." I told Shanklin to have the affidavit completed and send it to the Bureau this afternoon.

I also advised Shanklin of the results of Mr. Malley's contact with Mr. Rankin of the Commission today, including the fact that Lt. Revill and an Officer by the name of B.J.Bryan had submitted to the Commission affidavits along the line of the article appearing in the Dallas News, and that these affidavits were almost verbatim; that we had told Mr. Rankin that Hosty had not made such statements and was submitting an affidavit to that effect which we would give the Commission.

I told lir. Shankin that lir. Rankin was concerned about what appeared to be the planting of this story and possibly others in Dallas; that Rankin was sure they had not come from the Commission, but possibly from someone like Alexander in the District Attorney's office, and while Rankin did not want any investigation, he would appreciate any information our Dallas office picked up as to the source of this story. Shanklin said that he would be alert for any such information.

I also told Mr. Shanklin that the Dallas office should immedately start dealing with the Dallas PD at arms length, and should not precipate in police training or other cooperative functions with the and in fact should stay away from them unless we received informations.

AIIB: CSH (5)

53 MAY 8 1364

COPY SENT TO MR. TONS

WRS T. W. TINIU

DRIGENAL FILED IN 10 5

Wr. . olson

we were duty bound to turn over to them as a violation within the purisdiction. Shanklin said he had some police schools scheduler in the Dallas PD, and I told him to cancel them as far as the FJI concerned.

For information. Upon receipt of the affidavit from Dallas we will forward it by letter to the Commission.

2

5

UNITED STATES (XX) NMENT

Memorandum

A. H. Belmont

1 - Belmont

1 - Mohr

1 - DeLoach

DATE: April 24, 1964

FROM

SI SIELT:

W. C. Sullivan

l - Sullivan

l - Malley

l - Branigan l - Lenihan

LEE HARVEY OSWALD

INTERNAL SECURITY - RUSSIA - CUBA

1 - Rose

5 Section

During a conversation on 4/13/64 Mr. J. Lee Rankin of the President's Commission asked Inspector Malley whether the FBI had contacted all informants for information concerning any connection Oswald may have had with the Communist Party (CP). The Commission, by letter dated 4/22/64, asked if this Bureau possessed any information not hitherto disclosed to the Commission concerning the association of Lee Harvey Oswald with any communist or subversive organizations or individuals either in the United States or abroad, or with any criminals or criminal groups either in the United States or abroad.

All information contained in Eureen files and information developed subsequent to the assassination of President Kennedy has been furnished to the Commission. Bureau teletype to all offices under the caption "Assassination of Fresident John F. Kennedy," dated 11/22/63, instructed that all informants, security, racial and criminal, as well as other sources, be contacted for informatica bearing on the assassination of President Kennedy. Bureau airtel 4/15/64 to all offices with copies to Legat, Mexico City, captioned "Lee Harvey Oswald, IS - R - Cuba," instructed that all security informants and potential security informants, this to include Nation of Islam, CP, Socialist Workers Party, espionage, etc., informants le contacted to determine if any possess information regarding iswald or his activities. To inte contacts with live informants nave developed no information to indicate Oswald was a member of the CP or any subversive organization, and information developed through sources other than live informats has been isseminated to the Commission. All but 23 offices and Legat, Lexico City, have replied to Bureau airtel dated 4/15/64.

#### ACTION:

There is attached for approval a cablegram to Legat, Lexico City, and a teletype to all offices that have not replied to Bureau airtel 4/15/64 instructing that the requested information be submitted to reach the Bureau by 4/27/64. Upon receipt of this information an appropriate letter will be furnished to the Commission.

Enclosures 105-82555 BFR:pah

OVE

HOT RECO:

(9)

ORIGINARY FORTEN TR

Date: 4/24/64 Transmit the following in (Type in plain text or code) AIRTEL ATRIMATL SPECIAL DELIVERY Via (Priority or Method of Mailing) DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) TO: ATTN: ASST. TO THE DIRECTOR A. H. BELMONT SAC, DALLAS (100-10461) PROM: LEE HARVEY OSWALD aka SUBJECT: IS-R-CUBA OO: DL Re Dallas teletype to Bureau, 4/24/64, pertaining to "Dallas Morning News" article by HUGH AYNESWORTH. Transmitted herewith are the original and three copies of an affidavit of SA JAMES P. HOSTY, JR. Also enclosed herewith are two copies of the "Dallas Morning News" article referred to in the affidavit of SA HOSTY. Tier 3- BUREAU (ENCS.-6) 3 - DALLAS (1: 100-10461)162-109090 NOT RECORDED JGS:eah 199 APR 30 1954 (6) T. C. V. ... 2 KMCI OSTTATI FIRECAME TO A CHEM

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge

## (Mount Clipping in Space Below) FBIKNEW OSWARD Capable of Act, Reports Indicate

1'D-350 [4-3-62]

17 The Dallas Morning News, 1964 A source close to the Warren Commission told The Dallas News Thursday that the commission has testimony from Dallas police that an FBI agent told them moments after the arrest and identification of Lee Harvey Oswald on Nov. 22, that "we knew he was capable of assassinating the president, but we didn't dream he would do

a memorandum to periors on Nov. 22, Lt. Jack Revill, head of the Dallas pplice criminal intelligence squap, reported that FBI special agent James (Joe) Hosty had acknowledged awareness of Oswald in the basement of the City Hall at 2:05 p.m. Nov. 22. His remark was made as five officers brought Oswald in from Oak Cliff, Revill reported.

LT. REVILL appeared before Warren Commission investigators here several weeks ago. Police Chief Jesse Curry testified before the commission in Washington Wednesday. Neither would comment on their ap-, pearance or their testimony.

Chief Curry was reported to have been questioned about the incident and was said to have given the commission a photostatic copy of Lt. Revill's 5-paragraph memo. He also was said to have given the commission the name of a second Dallas police officer who supported Revill's sistement and filled in other par: of the conversation between Revil! and Hosty.

.The ex and officer, V. J. (Jackie) Bryan, a member # you can bet on that," But he

By HUGH AYNESWORTH. the criminal intelligence squal. also declined comment.

> CHIEF CURRY Revill's report in hand within hours of President Kennedy's death, even before all the facts and circumstances concerning Oswald were known.

Gordon Shanklin, special agent in charge of the Dallas FBI: office, would make no comment.

The commission Thursday had not talked to agent Hosty, but The News' source said he anticipated that the agent would be called to testify.

CURRY WILL not show the report to reporters, nor will he comment on it or any other phase of the assassination.

That's for the Warren Corbmission to talk about," the chief said.

Revill's memo is still in Chief Curry's possession.

In addition to mentioning that Hosty said the FBI knew Oswald was capable of such an act, the memo said Hosty told Revill other facts about the onetime Russia resident and admitted Marxist

DALLAS POLICE officers watched several known extremists prior to the Kennedy visit and even sent representatives as far as 75 miles to interview others thought to be planning demonstrations.

Curry privately has told friends, "If we had known that a defector or a Communist was anywhere in this town, let alone on the parade route, we would have been sitting on his lap, has refused public comment.

(Indicate page, name of newspaper, city and state.)

> "The Dallas Morning News" Dallas, Texas

Date: 4-24-64

Editions

Authors

Editors

Titles

Krueger

Characters

Classification:

Submitting Officet

Dallas

#### AFFIMVIT

I. JANUE P. HOSTY, JR., being duly sworm, depose as follows:

I am a Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, U. S. Department of Justice, and have been so employed since January 21, 1952.

My attention has been called to an article appearing on the front page of the "Dallas Morning News," of April 24, 1964, captioned, "FBI KNEW OSWALD CAPABLE OF ACT, REPORTS INDICATE," written by HUGH AYNESWORTH, which reads in part as follows:

"A source close to the Warren Commission told
The Dallas News Thursday that the commission has
testimony from Dallas police that an FBI agent told
them moments after the arrest and identification of
Leo Harvey Oswald on Nov. 22, that 'we knew he was
capable of assassinating the president, but we didn't
dream he would do it."

"In a memorandum to superiors on Nov. 22, Lt.

Jack Revill, head of the Dallas police criminal intelligence squad, reported that FBI special agent James (Joe) Hosty had acknowledged awareness of Oswald in the basement of the City Hall at 2:05 p.m. Nov. 22. His remark was made as five officers brought Oswald in from Oak Cliff, Revill reported . . .

The article refers to "Lt. Revill's five-paragraph memo" concerning the above-mentioned incident and also stated

that a second officer, V. J. (JACKIE) BRYAM, of the Dallas

Police Department had "supported REVILL's statement and filled

in other parts of the conversation between REVILL and HOSTY . . . "

The article continues that "in addition to mentioning that HOSTY said the FBI knew OSWALD was capable of such an act, the memo said HOSTY told REVILL other facts about the one-time Russia resident and admitted Marxist . . . "

on November 22, 1963, at approximately 3:00 PM, I arrived at the Dallas Police Department for the purpose of sitting in on an interview of LEE HARVEY OSWALD. When I arrived at the basement of the Dallas Police Department, I met Lieutenant JACK REVILL, whom I know to be the head of the Intelligence Unit of the Dallas Police Department. Lieutenant REVILL advised me that he "had a hot lead" on the assassination of President KENNEDY and that a man whose first name was LEE was the only employee of the Texas School Book Depository who had not been accounted for. I then told Lieutenant REVILL that LEE HARVEY OSWALD had already been arrested about one hour previously by the Dallas Police Department and was at that time in the office of Captain WILL FRITZ, Homicide Bureau, Dallas Police Department, being interrogated.

To my knowledge, this was the first time that Lieutenant REVILL knew of OSMALD's arrest.

I further advised Lieutenant REVILL that OSWALD had defected to Russia and had returned to this area in 1962, and that OSWALD was employed at the Texas School Book Depository. I also advised Lieutenant REVILL that OSWALD was at that time the main suspect in the assassination of President KENNEDY.

The above constitutes the entire contents of my conversation with Lieutenant REVILL which took place on the stairway from the basement to the third floor at the Dallas Police Department, during which time both Lieutenant REVILL and myself were running up the stairs and not facing each other. There were numerous people going up and down the stairs at the time of my conversation with Lieutenant REVILL and the noise level was very high, making it very difficult to hear anything. Although I know Detective V. J. (JACKIE) BRYAN, of the Dallas Police Department, by sight, I do not recall seeing him on this occasion or ever having a conversation with Lieutenant REVILL in BRYAN's presence, or having a conversation with Detective BRYAN.

I unequivocally deny ever having made a statement to Lieutenant REVILL or anyone else that the FBI knew OSWALD was capable of assassinating the President or that OSWALD possessed any potential for violence.

I specifically deny ever having made the statement as quoted in this article, "We knew he was capable of assassinating the President, but we didn't dream he would do it."

In fact, prior to the assassination of President

JOHN PITZGERALD KENNEDY, I never had any information indicating

potential violence on the part of LEE HARVEY OSWALD.

My conversation with Lieutenant REVILL on November 22, 1963, lasted not more than a minute and a half. Furthermore, I did not reach the Dallas Police Department until approximately 3:00 PM, November 22, which was after OSNALD had been brought to the Dallas Folice Department, identified, and was in Captain WILL FRITZ's office. As stated above, my purpose in going to the Dallas Police Department was to sit in on an interview with LEE HARVEY OSWALD and I commenced this assignment at 3:15 PM, according to my wrist watch.

JAMES P. HOSTY, JR.

Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this \_\_\_\_ day

1964

Notary Public Dallas County. Texas

-5-

### WITN YOU LIE DOWN : ITH PICS

Norman Reclick is probably not anybedy jou'll want to meet, but I guess you'd better know who he is.

He resides at 29 Washington Square Hest, New York City. He is an assistant Professor of Law at NYU.

He has been a speaker for the Emergency Civil Liberties
Committee, which has been cited as a Communist front.

THE WORKER, east coast Communist newspaper, in 1962 contained Norman Redlich's name. He was opposing the law which requires the Communist Party to register with the Government.

A New York Council sought to abolish the Mouse Committee which is charged with investigating Un-American activities. Norman Redlich addressed their rally, applauded their objective.

Later, he was listed on their letterhead. NOT RECORDED

You remember those students who traveled to Cube after our

State Department had ordered them not to. They defied our government to applicad Castro's. Norman Redlich supported the students.

Carl Braden and Frank Wilkinson, who publicly consorted with the Communist conspiracy, were imprisoned. In February, 1962, a petition to get them out of prison was signed by Norman Redlich.

Farry Magdoff, when he appeared before a Congressional formulate to take the fifth amendment when asked whether he was a Communist, was accompanied by his attorneys. You guessed it --

79 MAY 183964 Redlich.

So this is Rorman Redlich, consistent supporter of Communist front causes.

And this is the Norman Redlich who has been appointed as a personal assistant to the Counsel of the Warren Commission which is investigating the assassination of President Kennedy.

You probably won't like Mark Lane, cither.

His first marriage was annulled after his bride charged "fraud". His second marriage ended in divorce.

In 1962 two young girls in Queens County, New York charged Mark Lane with unspeakable acts of perversion.

Mark Lane is on a speaking tour for the "National Guardian", a publication cited by a Congressional committee as "a virtual official propaganda arm of Soviet Russia."

Mark Lane is on the board of the National Lawyers' Guild, described by a Congressional committee as "the foremost legal bulwark of the Communist Party.

Mark Lane has spoken publicly in support of Cuba for the Emergency Civil Liberties Committee, which organization has also been cited as'h Communist front."

He has addressed other organizations in behalf of purposes which parallel the Moscow Party Line.

He has shared a speaking platform with the National Secretary of the Communist conspiracy in the United States. Communists reportedly contributed money to Lane's unsuccessful bid for a seat in Congress in 1952.

April 2, 1932, he was fined \$415 dollars for "wilfully ignoring numberous traffic tickets" in New York City.

This is the same Mark Lane who has been retained by the mother of Lee Harvey Oswald to represent Oswald before the Warren Commission.

No wonder Chief Justice Warren said that some of the findings of his Commission "might not be made public in your lifetime."

And one looks on and wonders.

1rtel 62-109090-

To: S..C, Dallas (100-10451)

From: Director, FBI (105-82555)

LIC HARVEY OSWALD, AKA IS - R - CUSA

.TTENTION CRIMINAL SECTION

Enclosed are two copies of a letter from the <u>President's</u> Commission dated April 28, 1964 enclosing transcripts of the testimony furnished by Dial Duwayne Ryder before Mr. Wesley J. Liebeler of the President's Commission. Also included is the report of Officer F. M. Turner - #209, Dallas Police Department.

Dallas is instructed to institute immediate investigation complying with requests in the Commission letter which is fulf-explanatory.

It is noted the transcript of Dial Duwayne Ryder has reen classified by the Commission "TOP SECRET" and should be handled accordingly.

Endeavor to complete this request at an early date and furnish the results of your investigation to the Bureau in letterhead memoranda for dissemination to the President's Commission.

Enclosures (8)
1 - 62-109060
MR:las

MAILED 5

APR 2 9 1964

COMM-FBI

Am. T.

By letter dated ..pril 28, 1964, the President's
Commission furnished a four page request which concerned the tag
marked "Gswald" which was obtained from the Irving Sports Shop and
ad been prepared by Dial Duwayne Ryder. In connection with
related investigation the Commission wanted certain facts
clarified such as was our Agent actually present when the tag
was found and if our agent asked Ryder when and under what
circumstances Ryder became aware of the tags existence.

TO MAY 6 1961 / MAY

SEE REST OF NOTE PAGE TWO

MAR MONTH [ ... ] SHELL TYPE INTE

Commission also desired to know how and when and where the story concerning the Irving Sports Shop first came to the attention of the press as they are making a determination concerning the veracity of Hessrs. Hyder and Greener latter is the owner of the Irving Sports Shop. Commission also desires to know who prepares the city directories of Dallas and Irving, Texas, and how the names listed are obtained for purposes of locating other individuals by the name of Oswald who may have resided in the Dallas and Fort Worth area in October, 1963. A requestfor the interview of Jessie J. Oswald to determine whether or not he had any work performed on any weapon which he may have owned. The Commission wishes to be advised whether or not the Bureau has received any indication that Lee Harvey Oswald owned any other rifle other than the weapon identified as "K-1".

::1:2166

3: 3: 13 b. .. 2:

#### ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT KENNEDY

200 Maryland Ave N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 Telephone 543-1400

EARL WARREN. Chermon RICHARD B. RUSSELL KYIN SHI KMAN COOPER HALL BUILD GERALD R. PORD JOHN J. McCLOY ALLEN W. DULLES

Mr. Conrad .....

: 1+. 15 1.-ach ......

Mr. Frans

7-. Gale ......

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover Director Federal Bureau of Investigation Department of Justice Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Hoover:

On November 25, 1963, Mr. Dial D. Ryder made available for inspection by an agent of your Bureau a repair tag which indicated that certain work, associated by Ryder with the mounting on a rifle and the sighting of a telescopic sight, was performed by the Irving Sports Shop, 221 East Irving Boulevard, Irving, Texas, for a man by the name of Oswald. That fact and others concerning this matter are reported at pages 395-6 of the report of Special Agent Robert P. Gemberling, dated November 30, 1963, at Dallas, Texas.

We note that other reports of your investigation concerning the above repair tag are set forth at pages 65-6 and 654-6 of the report of Special Agent Gemberling dated December 23, 1963, and at page 96 of Agent Gemberling's report of March 10, 1964. We also note my letter to you dated February 21, 1964, your reply dated March 27, 1964, and the memorandum of your Dallas office dated April 2, 1964, in response to the oral inquiry of Mr. Wesley J. Liebeler of our staff.

It also appears that personnel of the Irving Sports Shop have been contacted by the United States Secret Service (Secret Service Control No. 424) and the Dallas Police Department. (See pages 252-4 of that Department's report of its investigation of the assassination of the President.) Mr. Liebeler has examined both Mr. Ryder and Mr. Greener, the owner of the Irving Sports Shop.

A review of the above documents indicates a need for further investigation as suggested below:

1. Agent Gemberling's report of November 30, 1964, (pages 395-6) does not indicate where the interview there reported was In his deposition, Ryder stated that your Agent first came to his conducted or the circumstances under which the work tag was located. 190 - Times whell some

home on Honday, November 25, 1963, and that they subsequently went to the shop to get the tag. (Tr., 8-10.).

Please advise us how and why your Agent contacted Ryder in the first instance. In that connection we note that Ryder testified that the Sports Shop was closed on Monday. (Tr., 9.)

We would like to know whether or not your Agent was actually present when the tag was found. If so, we would like to know the circumstances under which the tag was found. If not, we would like to know if your Agent asked Ryder when and under what circumstances he first became aware of the tag's existence.

In this connection, we note that Officer F. M. Turner of the Dallas Police Department reported that on Sunday evening, November 24, 1963, that Department had received a telephone call from one Ray John of Channel 8 news, presumably in Dallas, advising that the news office had received an anonymous phone call in which the caller had stated that he (she) thought Oswald had had the rifle sighted-in on November 21 1963, at a gun shop at 211 or 212 Irving Boulevard. Officer Turner reports that he checked and found the Irving Sports Shop at 221 East Irving Boulevard. The Officer spoke to Mr. Greener (time not indicated) who said that he and Ryder had discussed the matter but that neither could remember having done any work for Lee Oswald or on the assassination weapon. Mr. Greener said he would check his files for names and re-contact the Dallas Police Department.

Mr. John should be interviewed in connection with the anonymous telephone call he received. Consideration should be given to the possibility that Ryder himself may have called Mr. John. Officer Turner might be able to supply additional information. The anonymous call may have come from Mrs. Whitworth (see below).

In that connection, Mr. Greener said that a reporter for the (Dallas) Times Herald had told him that he had spoken to Ryder before the FBI first came to the Sports Shop, i.e., before the story appeared in the newspapers on November 28-29, 1963. Ryder has denied to Greener that he talked to this reporter.

We think that a complete investigation into the question of how, when and where the story concerning the Irving Sports Shop first came to the attention of the press would be very helpful in making a determination of the veracity of Messrs. Ryder and Greener.

2. We would appreciate further investigation into the question of when the work tag was made out. This phase of the investigation should be conducted on the assumption that the tag was prepared prior to the assassination, although consideration should be given to the other possibility in connection with the investigation we have requested in paragraph 1 above.

We note that your reports indicate that Ryder said the work was done sometime during the period November 1-14, 1963. Mr. Ryder indicated the same to Mr. Liebeler.

We also note, however, that Mr. Greener told Officer Turner that it appeared that the rifle in question had probably been brought in between November 4-8, 1963. Greener also told Turner that he would check his cash register receipts to see if he could determine when the rifle was picked up and paid for. Ryder also noted that he had written the repair tag in pencil, but he usually used a pen. He said he remembered picking up some orders in Dallas one day in the past when he did use a pencil in his work. It might also be possible to fix within certain limits the date the tag was prepared by reference to its number, even though Ryder has indicated that they do not use the tags in any exact chronological order.

We would appreciate additional investigation into the above points and along whatever other lines you deem appropriate in order to help fix the date on which the tag was prepared.

3. The significance of Officer Turner's report that Greener had told him that the rifle had been brought in between November 4-8, 1963, is clear when considered in connection with your report on Mrs. Edith Whitworth who said she had, on November 6, 7, or 8, 1963, directed Lee Harvey Oswald to a gun shop one and one-half blocks from her used furniture store. (Page 65 of Gemberling's report of December 23, 1963.)

In connection with Mrs. Whitworth's statements, would you please advise (a) whether she does in fact have a grandchild which was born on or about October 20, 1963, and (b) whether or not in November, 1963, there were any gun shops, other than the Irving Sports Shop, within one and one-half blocks of 145 East Irving Boulevard, the former location of Mrs. Whitworth's Furniture Mart.

- 4. Please advise whether or not your Bureau has ever received any indication that Lee Harvey Oswald ever owned any rifle other than the weapon identified by your Bureau as "K-1". We would also appreciate your advice as to the nature and extent of any investigation that you may have made concerning that possibility.
- 5. In your letter to me dated March 27, 1964, you indicated that Mr. Jerry A. Oswald, as well as other persons having the last name of Oswald residing in Dallas and vicinity, were interviewed and all advised they had not taken a rifle to the Irving Sports Shop to have a telescopic sight mounted. You noted that your investigation on this particular matter was reported on pages 654-6 of Agent Gemberling's report dated December 23, 1963.

Oswald located in Irving, Texas, as a result of examining the City Directory, telephone directory, files of the Retail Merchants Association and files of the Police Department of that city. Other Oswalds were identified by reference to the Dallas City Directory. It thus appears that the only Oswalds located in the above investigation are those who had sufficient contact with Dallas or Irving to have been uncovered by the procedures described above.

Would you please advise who prepares the City Directories of Dallas and Irving, Texas, and how the names of persons listed therein are obtained. We would also appreciate further investigation to locate all other persons by the name of Oswald who may have resided in the Dallas-Ft. Worth area in October or November, 1963.

We also note that while the above report indicates the existence of one Jessie J. Oswald, 2625 Stoval Street, Dallas, Texas, it does not indicate that Jessie J. Oswald was ever interviewed to determine whether or not he had had any work performed at the Irving Sports Shop on any weapon which he may have owned. Would you please interview Mr. Jessie J. Oswald and forward the results of that interview to us.

I enclose a transcript of Mr. Ryder's examination, as well as a copy of the report of the Dallas Police Department, to which I have referred.

Your continued cooperation in the work of this Commission is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

J. Lee Rankin General Counsel

Enclosures

# Memorandum

Mr. Belmont

DATE:

April 28, 1964

A. Rosen

THE PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION

Reference is made to Rosen to Belmont memorandum dated 4-20-64, wherein information was set forth advising that Mr. Rankin . Lad been told that the Bureau did not desire to participate in any re-enactrie.i. of the assassination that might take place in Dallas.

Today, Mr. Norman Redlich of the Commission called Ma ley and requested that he accompany Messrs. Gauthier of the Exhibits Sect.or. and Shaneyselt of the FBI Laboratory for a meeting to be held at 2:30 p.m., today, for the purpose of discussing any further action that might be take. in Dallas to resolve any remaining problems with regard to the motorcade and the assassination site.

Mr. Redlich was advised that Mr. Shaneyfelt was not in lable in view of a court commitment, at which time, Redlich requested Gai : ... and Malley to attend the conference at 2:30 p.m. The conference las. from 2:30 p.m., until 5:10 p.m. and was attended by a large number. Commission staff attorneys as well as Mr. J. Lee Rankin.

Mr. Redlich advised those present that with the accum date of of information that has been received by the Commission as a result ... testimony taken by the Commission, including the testimony of doctors, witnesses, Secret Service personnel who were at the site of the assassination and detailed testimony from Governor and Mrs. Connally, certain co. le ions have been reached which necessitated establishing certain informatio. ... h would make it possible to show that events had occurred or could not a same occurred based on the testimony which had been received.

Mr. Rankin stated that approximations had been furnished by the FBI, by Secret Service and by members of the Commission staff based on their exhaustive review of all material available, and that he felt

: - Mr. Callahan

1 - Mr. Conrad (Shaneyfelt)
1 - Mr. S.llivan

1 - Mr. Gauthier

62-109090 51:051

NOT RECORDED 199 MAY 5 1964

Memorandum to Mr. Belmont RE: THE PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION

it was most important to resolve the matter as closely as possible realizing that no precise point could be stated as the exact point where shots one, two and three occurred. He stated that members of the Commission did not want any precise locations given but the Commission was extremely desirous of making sure by an on-the-site check that the information set forth in the Commission's report could be possible and not subject to questions concerning feasability.

As a result of much discussion as to whether it would be necessary to utilize an automobile on the expressway where the shooting occurred and various other ramifications, Mr. Rankin indicated that he did feel that the matter had to be resolved and there would be a certain degree of publicity no matter how this matter was handled. He asked specifically if the FBI would participate in carrying out the Commission's request. He was advised he had been previously told that the Bureau did not desire to participate in any re-enactment of the assassination and would prefer not to be involved; however, if there was any technical assistance that could be furnished without a re-enactment, the Bureau would certainly consider such a request in order to aid in any way possible.

Secret Service representative, Inspector Tom Kelly, stated that Secret Service had been fully carrying out many requests from the Commission and would do whatever they were asked in this particular matter.

Mr. Rankin advised the Commission members did not want any of the Commission staff members to be present and felt this should be handled by the investigative agencies. It was pointed out to Mr. Rankin that based on the detailed discussion that had taken place, it was apparent that the Commission staff members were not in full agreement as to just what they desired to be handled in Dallas or how it should be accomplished, and that in view of this, it would certainly seem necessary to have staff members of the Commission, who were familiar with what they were trying to accomplish, available to decide if they had achieved their purpose. Mr. Rankin stated that this matter would receive further consideration, and in the event he desired the Bureau to render any technical assistance, an appropriate request would be made in writing for consideration by the Bureau.

Memorandum to Mr. Belment RE: THE PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION

It is noted to the during the discussion today it was brought out that all living occupants of the car in which the president was riding, with the exception of the President's wife, have been interviewed and testimony taken by the Commission. This point obviously was of considerable contention between members of the Commission staff inasmuch as they were constantly making remarks indicating that they were without benefit of possible additional information and felt that this work in Dallas should not proceed until this additional information was obtained or at least an attempt made to interview Mrs. Kennedy.

In the event a request is received from the Commission requesting the Bureau to participate, full consideration will be given and recommendations made.

Man Cal

3

1 - Mr. Belmont

L - Kr. Mohr

1 - Mr. Conrad

l - Mr. DeLoach l - Mr. Malley

1 - Mr. Sullivan

l - Mr. Branigan

1 - Mr. Wannall

1 - Mr. Lenihan

1 - Mr. Anderson

l - Kail Room

SACS Micmi (Enclosures - 2)
New Orleans (Enclosures - 2)

From:

To:

Director, FBI (105-82555)

LEE MARVEY OSMALD
IS - R - CURA
BUDED 5-8-64

Enclosed for recipients is one cary each of a letter dated 4-23-54, from J. Lee Rankin, General Counsel, President's Commission, to this Eureau, and its enclosed transcript of testimony of Carlos Erinquier taken 4-8-64 in New Orleans, both of which are salf-explanatory.

New Orleans promptly review testimeny of Prinquier and handle any additional investigation not previously conducted which may be warranted in addition to that specifically requested by Commission.

With regard to Commission's request, New Orleans is instructed to immediately initiate necessary investigation in accordance with items 1, 2, 4, and 5.

Miami is instructed to handle item 3 through Mi 492-E crother sources capable of furnishing the desired data. It is noted "Bohemia International" magazine referred to in item 3 is possibly "Bohemia Libro," known to the Miami Office.

Herminio Portell-Vila, referred to in item 3 as the writer of the article reporting speech of Fidel Castro, was previously interviewed 2-17-54 by WFO in connection with investigation of subject concerning an article by Portell-Vila in the 12-22-63 issue of "Bohemia Libra" captioned "President Kennedy's Strange Assassination." During this interview, Portell-Vila stated his

closed \_\_\_\_ | Dallas (Enclosuros - 2)

| Seper | Dallas (Enclosuros - 2)

| MAILED 8 | SEE NOTE PAGE | PHREE 3 IE bli . 21

| APR 28 1964 | COMM.FBI

| COMM.FBI

| MAILED 8 | COMM.FBI

| COMM.FBI

| MAILED 8 | COMM.FBI

|

DRIGHMI. THED IN

Atrici to Miami
III: LEE HARVEY OSWALD
105-82555

articlo was based on public source data such as American and foreign nonrepapers and publications, and that many of the statements made therein were merely conjecture based on personal analysis. Portell Vila also stated he had read in a November 29, 1963 publication that in a speech on November 27, 1963, Castro, whether through a slip of the tongue or as a result of the influence of liquor made a comment which suggested Oswald may have previously made a visit to Cuba. Which suggested Oswald may have previously made a visit to Cuba. Make conjectured this trip could have taken place when Oswald was in Maxico last year or in Russia; however, he had no additional information in this regard.

Miami also attempt to obtain copies of newspaper articles requested on page 2, last paragraph of enclosed letter.

Mismi and New Orleans review files and report any pertinent information contained therein as well as any additional investigation warranted concerning Fernando Fernandez. It is noted page 51 of enclosed testimony indicates "Mismi Herald" may have conducted interview of Fernandez.

With regard to paragraph 1, page 3 of relet, field comments are not desired as this will be handled by Dureau upon receipt of above investigation.

Handle immediately, sutal any additional leads warranted and surep results by 5-8-65.

Airtel to Mari RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 105-82555

BUREAU NOTE:

Commission has furnished transcript of testimony of Carlos Brinquier, anti-Castro Cuban in New Orleans who was involved in picketing of Oswald in New Orleans 8-9-63, resulting in arrest of all concerned. Commission has requested additional investigation resulting from testimony of Brinquier, specifically to resolve certain points of testimony and obtain certain publications referred to. Commission has also requested additional investigation previously discussed with SAC Maynor in New Orleans by Mr. Liebeler of the Commission.

PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION ON THE

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT KENNEDY

200 Maryland Ave. N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 Telephone 543-1400

Mr. Trotter ..... Tele. Room .\_\_\_\_ Miss Halmes .... Miss Gandy\_

Mr. Callahi

Mr. Coniad\_

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation Department of Justice

Dear Mr. Hoover:

Washington, D.C., 20530

EARL WARREN.

HALL MAGS

GERALD R. FURD

JOHN J. McCZCW

ALLEN W. DULLES

AKTHARD B RUSSELL

KYIN SHIRMAN COUPER

I enclose two copies of the transcript of the testimony of Mr. Carlos Bringuier which was taken in New Orleans by Mr. Wesley J. Liebeler of our staff on April 8, 1964. Mr. Bringuier's testimony raises several questions which appear to require further investigation. Mr. Liebeler discussed some of those questions on April 9, 1964, with Mr. Maynor, Special Agent in Charge of your New Orleans office, and has also mentioned some of them to Mr. Malley.

We also have several other questions concerning the New Orleans phase of the investigation of the assassination. These questions, along with those raised by Mr. Bringuier's testimony, are set forth below:

Beginning at line 16 of page 40 of his transcript, Bringuier testified that Orestes Pena had told him that sometime during the summer of 1963 Pena had seen Lee Harvey Oswald in the Havana Bar in the company of a man who Pena thought was either Mexican or Cuban. That subject is covered on page 43 of the report of Special Agent Perpolds, dated December 6, 1963, at New Orleans.

Oswald was also allegedly seen in the Havana Bar by Mr. Evaristo Rodriguez, 1239 Chartres Street, New Orleans, as is .-reflected on page 48 of the report of Special Agent Reynolds, dated December 30, 1963, at New Orleans.

Bringuier-testified that the brother of the owner of the Havana Bar (Rodriguez, apparently) had told Bringuier that, apparently sometime prior to August 15, 1963, the FBI had shown an interest in locating the Mexican who was allegedly seen with Oswald. This alleged interest of the FBI does not appear to have been related to Oswald in any way.

The C-Rus Gurter

Paintel J. 1120 Mamilere-2) 1-1010 Une. 2) "new alla.

According to Bringuier, an FBI agent had been in the Havana Bar and told Rodriguez (and possibly Pena) that if he saw this Mexican he should call the FBI immediately because the Mexican "was a pro-Communist." Bringuier said that Rodriguez then saw the Mexican in the company of another Mexican for whom the FBI was also supposedly looking, and had come to him and asked him to call the FBI. Bringuier says that hedid so sometime between August 15 and 30, 1963.

No mention of those allegations is made in any of the above reports, or in the report of the interview with Bringuier which is set forth at page 696 of Special Agent De Brueys' report dated December 2, 1963, at Dallas, Texas.

Mould you please conduct further investigation to check

Mr. Bringuier's testimony on the above points and, if possible, to

identify the person or persons who were allegedly with Oswald in the

Havana Bar.

In connection with that investigation, you might wish to obtain from Mr. Bringuier a copy of the letter to which he refers at the bottom of page 43 and the top of page 44 of his transcript.

2. Bringuier refers on page 9 of his transcript, and again at page 33 et seq., to an anti-Castro military training camp which had been established in the New Orleans area, apparently in the late summer of 1963. Bringuier suggests a connection between Oswald and pro-Castro individuals because Oswald attempted to infiltrate Bringuier's organization to assist in giving military training to anti-Castro Cubans at a time when such training was allegedly being given in the New Orleans area, but at a time when such alleged fact was not publicly known. Bringuier suggests that Oswald could only know of the camp, if he did, as a result of information supplied by pro-Castro agents who had apparently infiltrated the anti-Castro training camp.

We would appreciate your advice on whether or not a training camp such as that described by Bringuier was ever set up in the New Orleans area.

We would like to have copies of the newspaper articles to which Bringuier refers on page 33 of his transcript, together with translations of the same into English and any information which you may have in your files, or can readily obtain, concerning Mr. Ferna idez, or the letter he is purported to have written to Mr. La Chuga and the alleged interception thereof.

We would also like to have your assurance that you have conducted a thorough investigation into the question of possible contacts between Lee Harvey Oswald and any representative of or known sympathizer with the Castro government of Cuba, together with an indication of the result of that investigation.

3. At pages 45-47, Bringuier testified about a magazine article which reported Fidel Castro as having committed a lapsus linguae in a speech given at the University of Havana on November 27, 1963. Castro was reported to have said, under the influence of cognac, "The first time Oswald was in Cuba..."

We would appreciate it if you would determine through appropriate sources whether or not Castro made a speech at the University of Havana on November 27, 1963, and whether or not he made the remarks set forth above.

If you could provide us with a copy of Bohemia International magazine for February 2, 1964, together with a translation into English of the article indicated in Bringuier's testimony, it would be very much appreciated.

4. We note that reports of interviews of Dean Andrews, Esq., are set forth at pages 20-36 of Special Agent John J. Reynolds' report dated December 6, 1963, at New Orleans, and at pages 195-196, 198, 230, 234-235, and 305-306 of Special Agent Warren C. De Brueys' report of December 2, 1963, at Dallas. Mr. Andrews has also been interviewed by the Secret Service.

We note also that Mr. Andrews states that Lee Harvey Oswald came to his office on several occasions during the summer of 1963 and was accompanied by several different people, including a person of Mexican extraction. Andrews also states that he received a telephone call from one Clay Bertrand, asking that Andrews represent Oswald in his defense of the charges placed against him in Dallas. The most recent report (page 33 of Reynolds' report of December 6, 1963) indicates that Andrews had concluded that the above call was a figment of his imagination.

Mr. Andrews now states that he met Clay Bertrand in the street subsequent to the date of such report but was unable to detain him long enough to bring him to the FBI office. Mr. Liebeler has previously advised Mr. Maynor of the above.

Consideration should be given to the possibility that the Mexican alleged to have accompanied Oswald to Andrews' office may be the same man with whom Oswald was allegedly seen in the Havana Bar. If you are able to identify the Mexican or Mexicans seen by the owner of the Havana Bar or by his brother (and this should be possible if the statements of the latter as to their previous contact by the FBI in respect to the Mexicans are correct), Andrews should be asked whether he is able to identify either of such Mexicans as the person who was with Oswald when Oswald came into Andrews' office.

We realize that Andrews has indicated that he would not be able to identify the Mexican who was with Oswald, but in that connection we wish to call to your attention the reports of the Secret Service Special Agents Gerretts, Counts, and Rice, dated December 6, 1963 (Secret Service Control No. 467), in which Andrews does not seem to demonstrate this inability.

We will probably wish to examine Mr. Andrews after you have conducted the investigation requested in this letter.

5. Consideration should also be given to the possibility that the Mexican or Mexicans who may have been associated with Oswald, if the stories of Rodriguez and Pena are correct, may have been involved in the distribution of FPCC literature on August 16, 1963. We note that at least one of the individuals who was so engaged has not yet been identified.

Your continued cooperation in the work of this Commission is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

J. Lee Rankin General Counsel

Enclosures
2 Transcripts

UNITED STATES GOVERNMEN Memorandum

: Mr. Conrady

: W. D. Grissith

SUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT KENNEDY REQUEST OF PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION

Today I received a call from Mr. Milton Eisenberg, staff member of The Commission, inquiring concerning availability of SA James C. Cadigan for pretestimony conference followed by testimony before the Commission. He stated he would like to discuss SA Cadigan's testimony at 1:30 p.m., today and have him testify at 11:00 a.m., Thursday, 4/30/64. I told him SA Cadigan is available and will appear at The Commission at both of the times indicated.

DATE: 4/27/64

SA Cadigan's testimony will relate to the handwriting identifications made in this case by the FBI Laboratory. Included are handwritings appearing on order to purchase the murder weapon, postal money order to make payment for the rifle and the application for the Post Office box to which the rifle was shipped. The writing on these documents has been identified as that of Oswald.

Mr. Eisenberg also made reference to the numerous translations the Laboratory has persormed for The Commission and stated that he is now in the process of preparing the foreign language exhibits for filing and retention and he wants to be absolutely certain that the translations are accurately matched up to the foreign language exhibits to which they relate. He asked that we match up the exhibits and the translations (approximately 75 of them) currently in the possession of The Commission. I told him I would have someone familiar with this translation material get in touch with him to work out the arrangements. I have referred this request to the Section Chief of the Cryptanalysis-Translation Section, Mr. C. F. Downing, and he has designated SA Bertil W. Rolander to handle this matter. SA Rolander went to The Commission today to commence MEWALLE 13. C. fulfillment of this current request from Mr. Eisenberg.

RECOMMENDATION: None. For information.

1 - Mr. Belmont

1 - Mr. Rosen

- Mr. Sullivan

- Mr. Malley

JWDG:mb

1964

TO

MR. SULLIVAN

DATE: 4/24/64

FROM:

A. H. Belmont

cc IIr. Sullivan

Lir. Rosen Ur. Belmont

SUBJECT:

LEE HARVEY OSWALD IS - R - Cuba

At 12:10 p.m., SAC Shanklin called from Dallas and read the proposed affidavit which SA Hosty has prepared, relative to the story appearing in the Dallas newspapers. I told Shanklin to put the affidavit on the teletype so that we can look it over carefully, after which we will call the Dallas Office.

I also told Shanklin that the completed affidavit should be sent in to the Bureau sometime this afternoon.

133

## Memorandum

Mr. Belmont

April 24, 1964

A. Rosen

JACK L. RUBY, AKA; LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA - VICTIM CIVIL RIGHTS

MENT

On April 24, 1964, while Malley was talking to J. Lee Rankin of the President's Commission relative to the affidavits of Dallas police officers as commented in a news story of the April 24th issue of the Dallas Morning News, Mr. Rankin brought up another situation relating to Dallas.

Mr. Rankin referred to the testimony in the Ruby trial of Detectives D. R. Archer, T. D. McMillon, J. R. Leavelle, Captam Glen D. King and Sergeant Patrick Dean. He mentioned that, without remembering specific details, all or some of these police officers testified concerning malice on the part of Ruby at the time Ruby killed Lee Harvey Oswald. He commented that, when these officers had beca previously interviewed by the FBI, as well as furnishing information to the Dallas Police officials, they had not furnished information concerning malice on the part of Ruby. Mr. Rankin stated that this situation appeared most unusual in that the Commission has now learned that Forrest Sorrells, head of Secret Service in Dallas, some time around December 17, 1963, or a few days thereafter, advised the Dallas Police Department that he was present at the police department on one occasion when Ruby was being interviewed and heard Ruby make the statement-that he-hoped he [killed the s—of a b——or words to that effect. 6 HAY 5 1-4

According to Rankin, Sorrells, whom Rankin described as an extremely experienced Secret Service representative, furnished this information to the police department by telephone, and he could not aller stand this action on the part of Sorrells; that it certainly appeared to h.m that such information would have been handled on a personal contact of sis. He also could not understand why Sorrells would have waited almost a ...onth

1 - Mr. DeLoach

1 - Mr. Sullivan 1 - Mr. Branigan

JRM:hw

162-109090 NOT RECORDED 100 MAY 5 1907 Civil TO MR. TOLSON

Micmorandum to Mr. Belmont RE: JACK L. RUBY, AKA

before he revealed that he had overheard this information. He also noted that the ce officers did not make known information in their possession indicating malice on the part of Ruby until the approximate time the Ruby trial was to commence.

Mr. Rankin advised that, because of all these circumstances, the Commission certainly questioned the activities of members of the DLPD, but that he did not have facts to support the feelings of members of the Commission staff.

The information furnished by Mr. Rankin relative to Forrest Sorrells going along with the information testified to by the police officers is new. The cetails concerning the testimony of the police officers was covered in full in a memorandum from A. Rosen to Mr. Belmont, dated April 10, 1964, same caption. (attached)

Foregoing submitted for information.

2

62-109090-

233 Maine Avenue, wartheast Vashiratur, J. C. 20002

Dear Er. Lankin:

In response to your letter of part 3, 1524, as it portains to Pakert Ray McKeawn, I a. onclosing a letterbead nemorandum entitled "Enbert Ray Melleur" dated April 17, 1304, which sets forth Release's com setti : with a neutrality and registration at investmenticonducted . July . Jeau and identifies his confest ites.

mentr lity and registration act investigation related plan willy to the activities of Carles Prio Escarras, who, with a lier of others including Lelleown, was involved in a conspiract to ship arms, munitions, and other har materials to Final Castro to assist him in his efforts to overthrow the Latista regime in Cuba. There are no references to Jack to appearing in this investigation.

is than Ecleowa's connection with the above miterial previously furnished to you in contection acce entitled "Jack L. Ruby, Lee Enryey Comild vith .il Rights" there is no other naterial in Lureat Victiu raing Eckeown.

J. Edgar Hoover 25 APR 22 1954 Evens NOTE ON PAGE TWO. Sulliven

#### MOTE:

The Commission by letter 4/3/64 stated that to shed further light on connections between Jack Ruby and Robert Ray L'elleown, the Commission would appreciate our detailing the material available in FBI files concerning lickeown including the names of any suspects or confederates in his armament sales to Cuba. McKeown was allegedly contacted by Ruby in early 1959 after Castro took over leadership in Cuba. Information concerning his contact and McKeown's gunrunning activities were fully set forth in a report of 2/18/64 which was furnished to the Commission. He was also a subject in our investigation involving Carlos Prio Socarras and others who were furnishing material and guns to Castro and aiding him in his efforts to overthrow Eatist2." McKeown does not appear in our files in connection with any other investigation and there are no references to Ruby whatever in the Socarras file. In reply to the Commission's request, we are furnishing them a letterhead memorandum setting forth McKeown's connection with the Socarras case and the identity of other subjects and also that there is no information or references in the Socarras file concerning Ruby.

1

The results of the investigation are voluminous, consisting of 57 sections of the main file. There are no references to Jack Ruby in this investigation. Eckeown's name is indexed once in the Jack Ruby investigation. The pertinent information in this reference concerning Ruby's connection with McKeown is set forth in a report which has already been disseminated to the Commission. As there are no references to Ruby in this 57-section file, it does not appear that any purpose would be served by reviewing this voluminous material page by page for complete detailed information concerning McKeown's background. The Commission has been given the names of McKeown's confederates in this matter as requested and has previously received the information concerning possible contact between McKeown and Ruby.

#### ROBERT PAY UCKNOWN

Information concerning reported contact between Jack L. Ruby and Robert Ray Eckeown was furnished the President's Commission on Earch 2, 1964, by report of Special Agent Hanning C. Clements at Dallas, Texas, dated February 18, 1964, entitled "Jack L. Ruby, Lee Harvey Oswald - Victim." FBI files reveal no other contact or association of Ruby and Eckeown.

FBI files reveal that McKeoun was one of the subjects in an extensive investigation conducted by this Bureau since 1952 concerning the activities of Carlos Prio Socarras. This investigation involved neutrality matters and possible violation of the Registration Let. Prio, a former President of Cuba and supporter of Castro, was engaged with others, including McKeoun, in attempting to assist Castro in his revolutionary action against the Batista regime in Cuba. McKeoun is reported to know Prio and Castro personally.

A summary of McMeown's admitted participation in efforts to procure guns, ammunition and other war material for Castro's use prior to Castro's overthrow of the Batista regime is set forth in the above-mentioned report of Special Agent Clements and in an interview with McMeown which was conducted on January 24, 1964, and also included in this report.

Inaspech as the investigation by the FBI did not develop violations within the jurisdiction of this Bureau by individuals involved in the sauggling activities on behalf of Castro, the information developed in our investigation was furnished to the Eureau of Internal Revenue. We subsequently received information that Agents of the

mon' (3)	62-1090	90
44-24016		
From Eino G. H. Scatterda "Robert Ray McKeown."	ay to Mr. Rosen da	ted 4/14/64 entitled:
MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT	ENCLOSURE	

## RODERT PAY LCIES..T.

Alcohol and Tolacco Tax Unit, Bureau of Internal Revenue, continued the investigation in this natter and charged various individuals, including McMeown, with conspiracy to smuggle guns and related equipment to Cuba. The defendants in this action were as follows:

Dr. Carlos Prio Eocarras, also known as Carlos Prio, age unknown, male, resident of Mismi, Florida, citizen of Cuba.

Jorge Enrique Estus Romero, also move as Jorge Soto, Commander Jorge, E. Romero, age 24, male, resident of Miami, Florida, citizen of Cuba.

Orlando Garcia Vasquez, also known as Orlando Vasquez, F. Valdez, Ramos, age unknown, male, resident of Miami, Florida, citizen of Cuba.

Argel Danos, age unknown, male, resident of Liami, Florida, citizen of the United Etates.

Robert R. LeHeovn, also known as Dick Hellsown, Max, J. T. Brown, H. J. Hellster, age 47, male, resident of Galent Park, Texas, citizen of the United States.

Micro Silverio Villamia, also known as Frank Guzman, Frank George, John Jordan, R. Castillo, age 34, male, resident of Miami, Florida, citizen of the United States by naturalization.

Ennual Arques, also known as Manny, ago 23, male resident of Miami, Florida, citizen of the United States.

## REBERT RAY HEIEDWK

Evelyn Eleanor Archer, also known as Urs. Hanuel Arques, Ruby, age 36, icmale, resident of Meyport, Key Jersey, citizen of the United Etates.

Pedro Luis Chaviano Reyes, also known as Luis Chaviano, F. Castillo, Gilbert Pavtoja, age 44, male, resicent of Miami, Florida, citizen of Cuba.

Abelardo Pajol Barrera, also known as Joe Sanco, Jose Sauco, Jose Sauco, Jose Alonzo, age 42, male, resident of Miami, Florida, citizen of Cuba.

Francisco Gonzales Obrego., also known as T. Gonzales, F. Gonzales, age 33, male, resident of Cerro, Cuba, citizen of Cuba.

Mrs. Ethel Jare McKeown, age unknown, female, resident of Galena Park, Texas, citizen of the United States.

Our investigation in this matter did not reveal any contact by Ruby with the individuals listed above.

One Jane Margaret Eritt in 1954 had a cicse association with Prio on a very intimate basis. Somewas National Airlines hostess residing in Florida and reportedly is the daughter by a previous marriage of McKeown's vice.

```
62-10-9090-
```

70 E. 3 D.: 12.15 (1. :-10461)

FRON DIMCTO 111 (105-02535)

LEE MARIE CULA, ATTELLICH:

PRICIPE OF COMMISSION TELEPHONICALLY IN TURNS AND MAINTENANCE ARRICE TO ESTOCRAPH RECORDS IN POSSESSED. OF THE ESTIMA CHIEF, THE CONTROL STATE AVENUE, DALLAS. IC. THE TO CCIIII SICI ..... CITT LIDE LITH LIE. CITT. FOR PROTOLLERIE. RECORDS TREES ... TOUSLY EMANIED BY BURT CRIPTING FILT COMMENSION OF THE MADELLAS. CHECK LECITLE THE CHIC CONTACT F.: FEGGE TO APPOINTEDIN TO PHOTOGRAL LECORES.

RICCIAL TIME LT COMMISSION RELATE TO PROFILE SMI, D' CHEEK IN NICETIES SELECTED LOCATED AT FIVE TWO ONE TWO CASSI. DALES . SICI LLI. FUR ALL C.

/radio contact missed, senf

A:'s Commission, Assassination of the President"GHS:mpc (NOTE CONTINUED PAGE TWO)

Radiogram to Dallas RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD

## MOTE CONTENTION:

Durt Griffin of the Commission telephonically contacted G. H. Scatterday at 1:40 PM, 4-16-54, re this request which will be confirmed in writing by the Commission.

Cheek, a wealthy woman who had prior interests in nightclubs, knew Jack Ruby in view of their mutual interest in the nightclub business. About one week prior to the assassination she was in Ruby's nightclub in Dallas, where Ruby endeavored to interest her in investing in his club. In addition, Cheek's sister, Earlene Roberts, was landlady at Lee Harvey Cowald's Beckley Street residence, at the time of the assassination. Although Roberts and landlady she did not take an active part in the man and when interviewed denied knowing Lee Harvey Cowald or also landlady. This matter has been thoroughly investigated and no connection established between Cawald and Ruby.

The Bureau interviewed an employee of Chesk, who adviced that Cheek also owned a property at 5212 Gaston, Dallas, where two Cubans were reported to have been residing in 1958-1959 (when Countid was in the U.S. Marine Coups). Deforts to identify those Cubans have been unsuccessful to date. The above facts have from Eurnished to the President's Commission. We have previously vertiewed Cheek's rental records and had knowledge the Commission sumif while in Dallas examined Cheek's records. When the negatives are received and developed appropriate copies will be promptly disseminated to the Commission.

1:3 17/7/
Ci
APP: 3: 21
TYPED EY

UNITED STATES GOVE Viemorandum 4/16/64 Mr. Rosen DATE: TO J. R. Malley FROM PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION SUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF THE PRESIDENT At 1:40 p.m. today, SA G. H. Scatterday took a telephone call from Mr. Burt Grissin of the President's Commission. Mr. Grissin requested that the Bureau make arrangements for the Dallas Office to photograph certain records in the possession of Mrs. Bertha Cneek, 3914 Swiss Avenue, Dallas, Texas. Mr. Griffin stated that he had made arrangements with Mrs. Cheek for the photographing of these records which he indicated he has previously examined. Mr. Griffin stated Mrs. Cheek had requested that she be telephonically contacted and arrangements made for a specific time for the photographing of her records. The records Ni. Crissin desires photographed concern the rental records of Mrs. Cheek covering the years 1958, 1959, 1960 and 1961, for property former; owned by her and which she sold in 1961, located at 5212 Gaston, Dallas, Texas. Mr. Griffin also desires photographs of all of Mrs. Cheek's rental records for all of her property, which consists of Mr. 3: in stated he would confirm this request by letter. two or three apartment houses, for the year 1963. It is requested that Dallas be instructed to comply with Griffin's request. NOT RECORDER 1 - Mr. Sullivan 199 APR 23 1964 GHE: mpd (7)

## DECODED COPY

{		RGRAM	XX CATLES	SRAM	CRADIO	TEL	ETYPE	Tele. Room Holmes Gondy	
1		VERY URGENT TO DIRECTOR FROM LEGAT	4-18-64 MEXICO CITY	NO. 561				Phil.	
		PEDRO RODRI OSWALD ON E OSWALD USUA SOBER AND E BETWEEN 8 RE PRES ADVISED OSW TELEPHONE C	GATIONS HOTE GUEZ ADVISED ARLY MORNING ALLY RETURNED OID NOT LEAVE MID 9 AM. SIDENTIAL COMMAND VALD'S NOTEB OF CUBAN AIR FRIMINE IF O	EL DEL CO D HE CLEA G OF HIS D TO HOTE E HOTEL E SWALD HAD	MERCIO. HO RLY RECALLS DEPARTURE F L AROUND MI SEFORE WATCH INED MEXICO INQUIRED I DEEN AT TH	TEL NIGHT CALLING ROM HOTEL DNIGHT AL MAN WENT IVES. FO CITY ADD F CHECK C	VATCHMAN TAXI FOR THAT ONE AND OFF DUTY RESS AND RESS AND OULD BE SOURC		
		HE IS CERTA WOULD HAVE REBUALL GAMEZ. BUA IN CENTRAL WILL NOT IN BUREAU ADV ROAD TRIP	AIN THAT OSW SEN AWARE RTEL APRIL 1 ACENT WHO IS AMERICA JUS VITIATE ANOT ISE IF FOREG OR IF AGENT Y FOR THAT P	ALD DID NOF AND ALLE OF SPECIAL PROPERTY OF SP	ERT TO SUCH DED TO AND HED FROM THAT TRIP UNTIL EGATION MAY AL SQUAD SHO	JBANA OFFI A VISIT ONS OF JOA HANDLES IN FAREA AND EARLY MAY BE HANDLE OULD MAKE	CES AS HERIVATION REQUED ON NEXT	CANAS	
		intelligence contain brased in order to pro		age is to be dis	25 APR 23 13 seminated outside to	N - 1		it be suite	
	parap	hrased in order to pro	stect the Bureau's cr	yptographic sys	ems.	, ,,		····	

AIRTEL

AIRINIL

**TO**1

DIRECTOR, PBI (62-109060) ATTN: INSPECTOR JAMES R. MALLEY

FROM

SAC, DALLAS (100-10461) (P)

SUBJECT

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN
PITZGERALD KENNEDY, 11/22/63,
DALIAS, TEXAS
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION CONCERNING
OO: DL

"The Dallas Morning News," of 4/19/64, carried an article captioned, "Police Will Testify For Warren Probe," which article cle states that Police Chief JESSE E. CURRY and Detective Captain WILL FRITZ and Lt. CARL DAY, of the Crime Scene Search Section, were to appear before the President's Commission, on Wednesday, 4/22/64.

The article also stated that Texas Governor JOHN CONNALLY and his wife would be heard by the Commission on Tuesday, 4/21/64, and also to appear on Tuesday, 4/21/64, were Doctor CHARLES GREGORY and Doctor ROBERT SHAW, of Parkland Hospital.

The above is for the Bureau's information.

3 - BUREAU
2 - DALLAS
RPG: cah
(5)

162-109090 1502 FARCO

56APR27ET

Orthon Filt

CUV PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION ON THE ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT KENNEDT 200 Maryland Ave. N.E. . Washington, D.C. 20002 EARL WARREN. Telephone 543-1400 Charmon AKTHARD B. RUKKELL HHIN THIRMAN COOPER HALL MYGGE GERALD R. FORD JOHN J. McCLOY ALLEN W. DULLES Mr. J. Edgar Hoover Director Federal Bureau of Investigation Pennsylvania Ave. & 9th St. N. W. Washington. D. C. 20535 Dear Mr. Hoover: Please accept this letter as confirmation of a telephone conversation between Mr. Griffin of my staff and Agent Scatterday of the FBI in which your Bureau was requested to obtain photographic copies of certain records belonging to Bertha Cheek in Dallas, Texas. Many thanks for your cooperation. Sincerely, Lee Rankin General Counsel

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT Memorandum

: Hr. Conrad

4/21/64

SUBJECT:

W. D. Griffith/

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT\_JOHN F. KENNEDY REQUEST OF THE COMMISSION O\_

Attached is a letter received from the Commission requesting 51 Lyndal L. Shaneyfelt for testimony as an expert witness on Thursday, 4/23/64 at 9:00 a.m. Mr. Helvin Eisenberg has been telephonically advised that SA Shaneyelt is available and will appear at the Commission as requested.

The testimony of SA Shaneyfelt concerns the identification of one of the photographs of Oswald holding the rifle as having been taken with the camera recovered from the Payne residence which is reported to be the camera of Marina Oswald. The photograph of Oswald holding the rifle is one that was recovered in the search of Oswald's possessions. This picture is a similar pose to that photograph that was widely publicized, including the front cover of Life magazine. The photograph that appeared on Life magazine was not identified with the camera because the negative for this photograph was not recovered and is an essential basis for the examination.

RECOMMENDATION: None. For information.

- Mr. Belwont

- Mr. Rosen (Mr. Malley)

105-82553

PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION ON THE ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT KENNEDY

> 200 Maryland Ave. N.E. Telephone 543-1400

Washington, D.C. 20002

Tier. Gist J. LEE RAN

Mr. Eulliver Mr. Tavel Mr. Trotter\_\_\_\_ · Tele. Room. Miss Holmes\_\_

Miss Gandy\_

Mr. Myuns,.

Mr. Callehan.

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation Department of Justice Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Hoover:

EARL WARREN.

HALE FANCE

CERALD R. PORD

JOHN J. McCLOY

ALLEN W. DULLES

EICHARD B. RUSSELL

KYEN SHIRMAN COOPER

Charman

If his schedule permits, we would appreciate having Mr. Lyndel L. Shaneyfelt available to testify as an expert witness on Thursday, April 23, 1964, at 9:00 a.m.

Sincerely,

J. Lee Rankin General Counsel

Belmont 1-Mr. Rosen

1-Mr. Sullivan

1-Mr. Malley

April 21, 1964

Er Courier Service

Honoration. Lee Randin General Counsel The Fresident's Commission 200 Maryland Avenue, Northeast Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Rankin:

In accordance with the telephonic request of Mr. Melvin Eisenberg on April 17, 1964, evidence items numbered D30, El and D77 were delivered to Mr. Eisenberg on April 20, 1964.

Sincerely yours, J. Edgar Hoover BY COURIER SYC. 62-109090 NOT RECORDED ENCLOSURE 199 APR 24 1964 COMM - FBL f2-109060 NoTE: This request was made to SA Roy H. Jeyons on 4/17/64. The items are described as follows: D30'- Letter from Marina Oswald D77 - Microsilm reel of Klein's Sporting Goods company invoices - Wallet and contents belonging to Oswald. bee acti

	in ser of	Checked Out	Date	Chec. In	Dete		
D77	1- Mierofilm reel						
R /	14						
D30			,				
			:				
•							
·							

THE RESIDENCE OF SECURITY OF S

Redul

Date - 4/20/64

ENCLOSURE 62-109090

. 

.